

Regd. No. NE 907



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority

Vol. XI. Aizawl Saturday 11. 9. 82. Bhadra 20. S. E. 1904 Issue No. 54.

NOTIFICATION

No. LJD. 125/82/25, the 6th September, 1982. The following Act of the Mizoram Legislative Assembly, which received the assent of the President, is hereby published for general information.

Mizoram Act No. 5 of 1982.

The Mizoram Salaries and Allowances of Ministers (Amendment) Act, 1982.

(Received the assent of the President on the 19th August, 1982).

AN ACT

to amend the Mizoram Salaries and Allowances of Ministers Act, 1973.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Thirty-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

Short title and commencement. 1. (1) This Act may be called the Mizoram Salaries and Allowances of Ministers (Amendment) Act, 1982.

(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of January, 1982.

Amendment of section 3. 2. In section 3 of the Mizoram Salaries and Allowances of Ministers Act, 1973 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), —

(a) for the words "one thousand," the words "one thousand two hundred and fifty" shall be substituted;

(b) for the words "seven hundred," the words "nine hundred" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 5. 3. In section 5 of the principal Act, in the Explanation, in clause (b), in item (i), —

(a) for the words "one hundred," the words "one hundred and twenty five" shall be substituted;

(b) for the words "seventy five," the words "one hundred" shall be substituted.

Amendment of 4. In section 6 of the principal Act,—
section 6.

(a) for item (iii) of clause (a), the following item shall be substituted, namely:—

“(iii) petrol to the car to a maximum of sixty litres per mensem, the cost of which shall be borne by the Government, or”;

(b) in clause (b), for the words “three hundred,” the words “three hundred and fifty” shall be substituted.

J. W. Sundara Raj,
Secy. to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Law etc. Deptt.